In accordance with
Rule 3.35 of the
Insolvency (England &
Wales} Rules 2016 &
Paragraph 49(4} of
Schedule B1 10 the
Insolvency Act 1986

AMO3

Notice of administrator's proposals

SATURDAY

¥
g Y

Companies House

qi

15/02/2020 #167
COMPANIES HCUSE

I Company details

ols(7lel2]al3]4

Company number

Company name in fuil | Addition Manufacturing Technologies U.K. Limited

- Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in
bold black capitals.

I Administrator’'s name

Full forenamel(s) E‘,teven

Sumame l Muncaster

H Adminijstrator’s address

Building name/number ‘ The Chancery

Street J 58 Spring Gardens

Post town r Manchester

County/Region

Postcode ml2[1[E[w|] [

Country ,

I Administrator’s name o

Fulf forename(s) rSarah Helen © Other administrator
Use this section to tell us about

Surname (Bell another administratar,

I Administrator's address e

Building name/number } The Chancery @ Other administrator
Use this section to tell us about

Street ‘ 58 Spring Gardens another administrator.

Past town ' Manchester

County/Region ‘

Postcode ‘ M |2 1 Elw

Country \

04117 Version 1.0




AMO3

Notice of Administrator’s Proposals

Statement of proposals

| attach a copy of the statement of proposals

Sign and date

Administrator's
Signature

Signatre

* Y=

Signature date

s Bl Blofzlo




AMO3
Notice of Administrator’s Proposals

B Presenter information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact infermation you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

Wa"‘”‘” Andrew Ward

n Important information

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

E Where to send

Company name Duff & phelps Ltd.

Address

‘ 58 Spring Gardens

County/Reg:on

= T

Country

The Chancery

Post town

Manchester M2 1EW

inx

l Teleshane

+44 (0) 161 827 9000

nChecklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

[0 The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

3 You have attached the required documents.

L1 You have signed and dated the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below;

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

ﬂ Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

D4/17 Version 1.0




DUFF&PHELPS

13 February 2020

Statement of Proposals
Addition Manufacturing
Technologies U.K. Limited

(In Administration)

Jownt Admyrastrators Statement of Proposeals for the period from 232
December 2018 t0 13 February 2020

Duff & Phelps Ltd.
The Chancery

58 Spring Gardens
Manchester

M2 1EW



anc Siatement of Propesa s

‘2 Fepruary 2020

Contents

et

DUFF&PHELPS




Aoo nor Manu®allunng TECNRD DQIES o K LimHES I A miSTEnon
ot Acrimistratore ic Crecrets gnc Statement of Proposals

T3 February 2020

1. Introduction

The Jon Admiresirators were appoinied on 23 Decembear 2009 oy ar orZer - the Righ Court of Justce
Wanchester Business & Property Court number 1348 of 2076

This report s the Joint Admimstrators statuiory Staterent of Proposals @ seis ool the cireumstances
weading Jp 0 ther anpoiniment and thewr strategy for acnieving the purnose of the Admimistration

You wel Bnd ciher imporgnt nformatior m this ~eport such as the nroposes nasis of the ooint

Adminisiralors remureralon

These Proposals are ceemed oginered 1o Crediors withn two busingss days of the cate of this ~eport
‘ y

2, Creditor summary
Background

The Company was ncorporated on 30 March 2006 ard operates i trhe Urited Kingoom 23 &
manufacturer of hespoke purpose-huwit metai tuning manipuoigtion machinery with g customer nase

spanming the globe The Compary commenced trading immediately upon :ncorporation end currently
rraces from leasehold prem.ses in Fresion Lancashire The Compary evplovs 32 membears o siaff

Events leading up to Administration

The main reasons for the Compary s fallure was due 10 the cash constrairls acress the wicer growp
together wiih the crysiaiisaton of a ciaim against the Company as ike sharencider of AMT Canads

Appointment

Sarat Be'l ang Seven Muncasier werg apponied as Joirt Adminstrates of the Company oy the Direzrors
on 23 Decerber 2018

€

The Notice of Anpontmet was fiied in the High Cour of Justice Busimess and Property Courts of Engiand

and Waes CR-2012-007348

Trading

Despite the financial posiion of the Company the Jont Administrators geciced that the Company stiould
continue 1o trade with @ view {0 & sale as 8 going concern As such the Companry tegan to trade at a
subsistence level only mawing purchases essentia! to Tulfil short-term orders,

To date no redundancies have been made

Sale of business

The Joint Administrators are 1n the process of marketing ihe business and assets for sale with a view 1o
achieving a sale as & going concern at the earliest opportunity There are a number of interested parties
and negotiations are ongeing with prospechive purchasers. Its anbeipaied g sale will be conciuded withm
the next few weeks

- DUFF&PHELPS




dror AMan factunng Tecrioiogies o Ko Limites i Adm ristrahio”
Lot Admirisirators Repor to Crectors and Statemen: of Propesais
©3 February 2027

Asset realisations

Due to the commercial sersitiviias of the saes process. the Joint Administralors are anahie 1o prov.ce
details of the varuations obtained for the Company s asse's Once a sale of the bhusiness anc-or assels
ras beer compieled celaiis wih be Cisciosec i the Jomt ACministrators next report 1o craditors

ninal realisations complelea. including cash at bank are fuily disclosed ir this report
Fees and expenses

't 1s proposed that ihe Joint Admirstrators fee is based on the evel o7 time costs ncurrec. The Ume Costs
neurred {o date are analysed al Appenc:x 5 Time 1= Charged .n Six-m nute umits.

Dividends

As at the Appointment Date. Huntinglan remains the single largest crec.tor of the Company It s
anficipated that there wiil pe insufhoient reatisations 1o repay Huntington 1 full,

it 1s not expected that any redundancies wili be made As such. # 18 not anucipated thal there will be any
preferentiad claims in the Adminstration However. shouid @ sale as & going concern no: be achieved it s
estimated that there will he negiigib'e preferential claims arising from accrued holiday pay. due to the fact
the Joint Administrators have continued o pay the empioyees accrued saiarnes,

Based on the currend information available 1o the Joint Administrators. i is anticipated that there will he
msufficient reaiisations to enable a distribition to the Unsecured Crediors other than by virtue of the
Prescribed Part This is however dependenrt on the ievel of realisations schievec from the saie of the
Company's assets. the cosis of the Administration and the value of any preferential crediters (shouicd any
arise)

Anticipated exit from Administration

At this stage. 1t s anticipated that the Company will be cisso'ved once all ouistanding Administration
rmatters nciuding the payment of the Prescrined Part have been firaised anc alt iabt'ities mcurred curing
the Administration have been discharged

Approval of Proposals

The Joint Administrators’ FProposais shall be deemed approved and & crediters decision on the approval of
these Proposals will not be scugnt as the Jont Administralors have pisced the Company inte Aomirstration
with the objective of realising property in order to make a distripution tc one or more Secured or Preferential
Crediters (in accordance with Paragraph 3(1)(0)) of the Act as detailacd 1n Section 5

This document in s entrety is cur Statement of Proposals A summary list of the Proposals s mciuced i
Section 9. together with the relevant statutory information: by way of appendices. Unless otherwise stated,
alt amounts in these Proposass are siated net of VAT,

VW

Steven Muncasier
Joint Administrator

0N D4 Sigiemer: of Proocsas -z~ DUFF &PHELPS



Limted on ADminiSraton:
nc Statemertof Propesals
‘Z Feoruary 202C

3. Background
Stzictory pformatior on the Company I1s .roiucec at Appendix 1

The Compary was incorporaiad on 30 Marer 2006 and operaies. in ire Uniiec Kngdom. 35 a

manufacturer of hespoke purpose-buill mezal tubing manipuiailor mach rery with :ts cqslomer bese
spanmng the gobe. The Company commenced rading mmedalely upcn nCOrpcralioT anc cJrent
rzoes from s :easencig premses n Frestor Lancashire The Compary erpioys 3 ”"»emt:)ers of &

The Compeny nas bu 't an nlernguonally renow-ed reputation 2¢ cne of th
mackinery 3% wel' as provicing an after-sales supnorn service which is
~anefacture ard proves.on of consumanle garts

The Compary s part of the wiger " AZd tior Manuiaciunng Tecrnocgies brasg which s nezdguartersed -
Ohio, USA anc bas 'r.aﬁufacturwng ard distribution faciiities aro.no ithe woric.

As at the Apnointment Date. the Company nad two staiut
drector. and Cheries Gonzzez, ar Amencan bcaed direcior

T”Ie Ccr'pa v 8 shares are ownec entrely by AMT Holomg LLC . &r American baseq entity registereg o

Tre Company aisc owns 100 ¢f tne sharehoaing in tne Greup s Caradiar entty ANMT Cenacda AMT
Canscz ' registered as an Uniimited Lignihity Corporstion whereby e sharenoiders are habie for

unhrited amounts for any sbiity, act or default of the corporaton
4, Events leading up to the Administration
4.1 Summary of key events

Hestore accounts have shown the Company perforring we' nowever over recent years e CoOmMpany s
periormance nas deciined with g 108s 0f approximatey £ 24 00C Heng posted for the year ending
Decerrber 2078

ineary 2019 1re wider group 1dertfied the need for adoivonal capita 207088 18 Dus ness As 3 re“«_ 1 of
this anaiysis Hutington the weger group s semor lencer proviCec a casn mection of approximatey LSS™
vihor Despite this injection. the liquidity of the Group gerneraly contimued 0 eroce acress all entities
rcluding that of the Company in the UK

Ddeto this orgomg trend. the Group hegar o expiore =g ophons furher inciudng potentia mefinegncing or
sale of the bugiress

In mid-2018. Recewers in Canade were appointed o AMT Canada ard the Directlors were rotified the
ary shortiah fram 1his Receivership wouia become a iabitity of -J“se Company

4.2 Actions prior to appointment

Trne Group commenced a marketing exeraise of the giobasl Group which commenced in earty June 2019
Due to the ongoing decline of the Group s bauidity. the Group instructed AEG to provide an evaiuation of
the situation and to address the imminent cash shortfall.

Al the end of August 2018, AEG considered the cash situation to be sigrificant and as such a mare
structured process was underiaken o assess the interest generated by the Group's wider marketing
orocess

As part of the Groug's and AEG s marketing processes 16 parties expressed imitial interest. of which 12
signed and returned Non-Disciosure Agreements Of these parties three returned Letters of Interest in the

AN TADTT & et ot Tronosa s - DUFF (%)PHELPS




Adr*mor IMarutatiuning Techno.ng s U4 Jimited i Loman strahion
JortACTingtziots Repont iz Cresaors zns Sigterent of Proposals

T Febraany 2020

Group Al trree rierested parlies anticipatec wi.sng seme “omm of Jritec Sisies nsoivency process as
par: of the siimate rarsachior

After d.scussions witl each party ard evalvahor of theirr oflers oy Hoth the Boarc ofine Group and
01

Hunuingtor. an excusnity agreement was entered .nic ir. September 20161 Soue dhige wce ic he
uIcertaker by the proposed purchaser

Due o the wider Group § INsoivency, EG on nehatt of the Group ¢ beard made comtec with Gelelay
wilh g view to discussing tre restructuning opiors avelehie to the Company

Gawe'ey introduced DUff & Pheps tc the Compary v Septertber 2079 i~ orger o cversee the roposed
rransacton from g Urited Kingdom perspective

Significant delays wib the groposed ransacior erseed with ine polertial ourcraszer a~g r Novemrher
2019, they winhdrew their nterest n acguinng the Groud

AEG re-zpproached the remz.ning nteresied partes, who had ongnelly seen engaged 2~d botn adv.sed
they remained mterasted in the accuisthor Both parties co rued 1o sneerlake u'*Pe' CLe 0 igence and
one party confrmed ther integrest remained » the entre Group however the secorc indicated ther

~terest was in the USA anc Mexico gpsrations

Negotiations cortinues wiir both partes ang AEG advisea that { was hecering mereasinghy ke y that
ary proposed rransachcn was [Ikely {0 exciude the United Kingdom operation,

in iight of this. DU & Phelps commencea therr owr marketing exercise for the Campany & 6
Decemper 2015 2 configenitia! “Teaser Docuement adv.sing of the avalandiy of the Sompary for seie was
circuated to 857 cortacis known 16 DUff & Phelips and placed on DUt & Pheips own wensie

Throughout December 2016 the Company experienced increasng credior aressure due 1o e cash
constrainis bemng ptaced upon by the gverarching Group casr reguirements, Fu*tr‘-er'mo'e T raid
December 2019 the Company were notfied oy the Racenars of AMT Canacs of the val.e of ifs o
against the Compary being USE275.054

"

Upor recept of this rotfcaton. tre Direciors soughl further agvice fro DUf & Prens
4.3 Pre-Administration work

Staff from Duff & Pheips met with the UK hased direcier of the Company or 2 Oclober 2078, anc the
Compary formal'y nstructed Duff & Frelps 1o provide assisiance with overseaing the sale procass from g
UK perspective

Sarah Bed and Steven Muncaster were niol personaily nvolved 'n any of the advisory work boi were
requested to act as Jont Acministrators for ihe purposes of the notices filed at Cout

Prior to this. neither of the ot Adminisirstors has had any prior bus ness reatiorship with the Company
or the Direclors

At this meeting it was deterruned that the Company was insowvent as defined by the Act due g the
cashflow issues bemmg faced as well as the contlingent lighility in respect of AMT Canszos

t this meeung 1t was determmined that the best result for the Company s creditors would be by way of ine
global transaction discussed above due to the consideration that was expected to e received for each
territary.

In November 2019 when it became apparent that AEG s original interested party were withdrawing their
Interest in acquiring the Group. the Directors met with Duff & Pheips again to discuss potential oplicns.
Duff & Phelps ciscussed with the Directors the various options availabie to the Company

ADNEZALDT Srzterent of Sronsse's -4 DUFF 8PHELPS



-

Lodition ManuTatiurng Technolagies L kL rigs it ACTIRSTETO
Joit Admemistrators Repord s Creaion

e

2 Fatruar, 2720

The sptions consdered are Istec be.ow.

- Comrpeary Vouuriary Arrangement - 1his was nol comsiCarec {1 De & vialle opus~ ghven ine
Securec Cred tor s :ntertions 1o exit the wider Group

- Liguicatior = this gption wes considered bul discountec as t wou C have leg o the
Company & pecemeal sale of iis assels anc 2 1088 ¢F ;obs Therefore the vaiLe of
Compary's asses wouid have been signficarty diminsheg m Liguaaticn

- Acmyrustratior — it was the opnion tnat shouid a global transaciior o’ De commeed,
ACmirigtration wouic be the most appropriate insoivency process a8 an aouginiment Cou.C ne
mace guickly. provice the best opportunity 10 PUrSUE & GOINg CONCEr™ SEIE 85 & siandalone ertity
thus preserving the value in the busness Furthermoera. placing the Company irio Admirigiraticn
proviged the Company with lega! protection from any 'egel actior that may nave been
cammenced by lne Canadian Receivers

4.4 Appointment of Joint Administrators
The Ja:nt Administrators were appointec by the Directors on the Appocimimer: Date. The jont
Admin girators considerec ther position prior 1o accepting the gppointmer: and having regard 16 the

Insclvency Pracutioners etnical gudei nes considered thet there were o creuimslances preventing them
from accepling the appointment

5. Strategy and progress of the Administration to date

5.1 Purpose of the Administration

From the outset the purpose of an Administrasien & ‘o acheve o-e of the folicw rg Merarchical objectives
1 Torescue the Company 28 & Going concern or

2. Achieve a befter resut for the Company's creciiors than what wouic be hkaly 1f a2 wird .p had been
pursued {withoul first being m Adminstraiior: of

3. Reshang property .0 order to mzke 3 cetnbutior to one or more Secured or Freferentizl Creciter

o

The first obigctive wili not e acnieved as there arg nsuffic et funds aro asseis availab.e o enanie the

Company to be “escued % 3 going concers

The Joint Acmimnstrators believe that the second apeclive '8 “kely 10 e acheved as 115 likely that a betier
resuit for the Compary s crediiors as a wnoie will be acheved han fthe Company was wound up withou!
first being in Adminstration. Should & sale of the business and sssets of the Company be compietec claims
agéinst the Company wil be minimised due to the fransfer of empioyment under TURE regulations ang
assel realisations. inciuding book debt callections should be enharced over ana anove 3 sale or 8 breakup
basis

Furihermore the Joint Admirisiraters have achieved the thirc objective as an inierm distroution has been
made to Huntington.

The Joint Adminisirators Proposals for achieving the ourpese of the Adminisiration are set out in the
remander of this report

5.2 Progress of the Administration

The manner in which the affairs and busmess of the Company have been maraged since the
appointment of Joint Administrators. and will continue 10 be maraged and financed. are set out below

AL A0 Srziemernt of FropnsE s R DUFF&PHELPS



Lsocbon Manufac,

Eollal Watelaiali S e-H

-

ZFarruaty 2020

5.2.1 Initial Actions

A decisior was taker to comiinu
corcern sale of the Company s

- [ - FE -~ ' - — ks
TESE N The SNOTTIEIM wWith 2 viEW 1T pUFSLNG & GOITG
<

Q‘m

u
]
W
o
M

Ag aiecusseo above. lwas considered that shoulc a sa-& &s 2 Quing Concern be achieve!
resisations would be ennanced and preferentia credHor cigims mrmirused,

522 Trading

Upon ther Mpomm"e“' the Jomt Acgm.ristraiors atiended the Comgpany
cnarge of and secure ihe assets of the Compary and (o wndertgxke ar mre
Compeny s inancia, and operationai nosi.on

Foliowing corsultabon with the \,ompcw manageret the decisio™ was taken by the Jors
Admnistrators to continue to race the husness whist 2l oplions were rev.ewed

if 2 sale of the business and asseis as & going concern ¢ou'd be achieved reaissatiors shoud be
maximised and protect the empioyment of the Companry s workfore

itis also beleved th al me continugtior of rade would assist with the covpletor of work in progress
unoerigke ‘easy w.n order for cusiomers from stock heid at the Compary s prem ses a8 wel as assist
n the collection of pre-Admiristration book debts As al the Appoimnimen: Date ke cutsianding book
debts 1otalied in excess of £3 miulicn mowever z sigrmicant proportien of this relales 10 i tra Grodp
balances which due ‘o the wider group INsovency and contra cig:ms are Not expeciec 16 be
recoverecd. Trade deblors foral approximately £272.000 subiect io ‘oreigr exchange rate differences

Turnover in the Admiristratior trading period 10 date totals £177.236. it should ne noted ihat the
Rece\p s and Payments Account at Appendix 2 .8 0n 8 Ca8h sccouring basis arc therefore coes not
zccrue for sales mage. or cosis incurred but net vel paig

The Jom! Admiristralors contunee (o project nat a tradimg surpas will De schieven

«©

5.2.3 Sale of business

AEG commenced a markeung process for ine Company in Aogust 2018 ag 3 riof e wider Group In
December 2019, DU & Phelps commenced ther u\w markeling exercige for the Comipary A confidental

Teaser Document’ advising of the aveilabiiny of the Compary for sale was C!.culai&, g 857 contacts
knowr to Duff & Phelps and placed an Duff & Phelas own websie The qileresies paries mcivde. bul no!
amdted to parties within the manufacturing sector. corporate Tnarcers, entreprenedrs awyers business

advisers and private eguity houses.

The Tezser Document inttially set 5 ceadling o 3% December 2078 for expressions of .rierest however. ¢
was noted that a potential still remained for a g-obal trarsacton to e compieted ano therefore this
deadline was not definitive This was notified ¢ any 2arty who expressed ar interest in the busingss ana
assets

On 13 danuary 2020 AEG completed a sale of the USA and Mexico operations 10 & third party As such,
the Jomt Administrators contacted all parties who had expressed an interestin the bK eniity as a
standzalone business and provided further information to those interested pariies (o assist them in ther
decision making process

In fotal 15 parties expressed an interest and a deadline for offers was set for 5.30pm or 21 January 2020
A number of offers. of varying structures. were received The Joint Administrators continue to liaise with
the Securec Creditor. the Agents and the interestec parties (¢ negotiate and move towards completing a
sate of the business and assets in the short term.

DUFF&PHELPS

B3

200 Zall” Statemean of Propess =



Acditior Mancfacurng TeCcnICing.es o A L7 Ies r ACMmET a3l o
SOMT ASMInsTalcrE Renon o G edisrs anc Sietement of Sropnsale

“E Feprgary 20275

Due ta the cormercis sensiiv hies of the sales process ard vawes 1he Jort Aominisiraiors are o
10 provide aetzns of the eve of offers receved to date Once 2 sale of the LU hess 510 0 assels
negr competec oelal's wil be csclosed r e Jomt AG™instralc next repor. 1o Crecitors

nane
Tas

5.3 Asset realisations

Rearsations folowing tre Appoiniment Dale are sel oul it the altachec Receipis and Pavrmeris Accour:
at Anpendx 2

5.31 Book debts

As gt tre Appoiniment Date. tre o;staﬁd ng Dook oebls fotalec r excess oF L3 milior nowever
significant proportion of this reiatec 1o ntra group baiances which. due 16 the wider grou
conra cigms are not expected to be recovered T rade deblors toier spproximatery £272 ag
fore.gn excharge rate differences

The debtor iecdger conlnues to be collecieg Apofox'mate‘y £50 000 of deblor realisalons nave been
recerved info the Company's pre-Acrinist-aticr account and = the process of beng reited 1o tre Jont
Acminisiraiors.

5.3.2 Plant and machinery
The Company owns vancus plant. machnery 81a eguipment which are hied at the uor’m

It g anticipated that thase wil form part of 5 going concern sa:e of the Zusiness and assels
triese azsets wil' be soid via private treaty or auciion,

Due fo the commercial sensivvaies of the sales process the J
cetails of the valiations obtained for these assets Once & 38
compieted detans will 2e disclosed in the Joint Agminisiraier

5.3.3 Motor vehicles

0
£
®
s
m

The Company operates 2 fleet of vehicies however these are @'l neid or “inance agreem™ent
has been atinbuied (o these vehicles by the Agents

5.3.4 Inventory and Work in Progress

The Company g currerty uitismg iig rventory and ‘work MnoDrogres
requirernente . Any residual inventory and work 1 progress wilk form part of
assets

5.3.5 Cash at bank

As al the appomtment date £317 955 was held at the Compary s bark THig amounl was transferred 1o the
Acrministration account

53.6 Other assets

The Joint Administraters are neot aware of any other assets available to the Company however.
investigations will continue to Lnderstand whether there are any additicnal assels that can be realisec for
the benefit of the Adgministration

54 Investigations
The Joint Administrators have a statutory obligation to file a report with the Insolvency Service regarding

the conduct of all Directors that held office in the three years prior to the Administration. This report must
be filed within three months of the date of appontment and the content ¢f this report is confidential

ADN 04201 Slatemen: of Fropesas - DUFF &PHELPS

T
8]
o



The Joint Aomenistrators are review g tne affairs of the Corrpany 10 0entfy a0y sCuon which CouC he
aken aganst third parties ' respect ¢f antleceden: ransacLoNs or other wtlgcmm that woglc —grease
reccovernes for creditors

Irvestigations into tne Company ¢ effars are currently ongo ~g Giwver the commercial sensive nature of
these invesicarong 11s not appropr.ele 10 gisciose any futtrer rformauer stths tire

i any Creditor nas any nfermancn concerning the Compsny s affarrs thal they wou ¢ ke to 2rirg 1o the
Jont Acmiristraiors eftenton please oo s0 by wrung o Dah e O Ryar@bDifa-coheips cor or DUH &
Phelps Lt The Chancery, 88 Sorrg Gardens Manchester M2 “EW

55 Cost of realisations

Pzymenis mace from the Appointrert Dale are set out .m the Recepis 1d Payreris Accou™t orowided
at Anpendix 2 which is sel-expianaiory

A separate Receipts an¢ Paymenis Account nas heen prepared for tne ACrimganan 8GIng pencd
Trig s alse attachec at Appencix 2

Summaries of the most signsficant cosis 10 cale are provicec beow.
5.5.1 Direct Labour and Expenses

Since the Appointment Date the Jont Admnistrators have paid net wages saiares atcrued Dy

and
Company s employees (oialing £62 756 0 adaition expenses of £3.551 nave been paid lo reimbLree
employees for directly | nwr'ed expenses as part of their reles

5.5.2 Direct Materials

The Joint Admerisirators have unidertake~ to purchase malenals ffom supnhers morder i¢ il short-lerm
orders. An amount of £2 738 ras beenr 2aic 1o cate n thic regard

5.5.3 Other Trading Expenses

The Joimt Acministraters have also offered Lnceriekings o relafion feleprore [T g~ crnies These

J
EX0ENses are yel to ne paic however. wil' be met gver the raaing penod

6. Joint Administrators’ fees and expenses and pre-Administration costs
5.1 Estimated fees and expenses
6.1.1 Fees

itis proposed that the Jont Admrisiraiors fee bas:s is based 0N IMe Cosis "The tme costs aiready charced
since the aate of appointment are anatysec at Apnend:x 5 Time s charged v six minuie urits,

The Joint Administrators propose (o seek approval of ther fees from the Secured Creditors

The amount proposed 1o De drawn In over the e of the case by the Admmistrators is showr in the Fee
Estimate at Appendix 8. The total amount incicated effectively acts as g cap or the ievel of fees te be drawn
by the Joint Administrators. i circumsiances change anc the Joint Administrators propose to draw further
fees in the future, they will seek the appropriaie approval from Creditors at a later date

Also attached al Appendix 7 15 the Fees Narrative. a summary of key issues to assist Creditors in
understanding the strategy of the Administrators. the zssociated costs and expenses of the related activities

HDOM Lallr Staienent of Propose s - DUFF &PHELPS



Aocion Manulaciunng Technonges U < miec | T kaminisahon
soent Lgrieeettotinre Qe::r‘ T refwtcrc ang S «

ncid benefit to Cregitors, Further gelacs of 2s5seis ang 120 LEs ang e es17ated el 1o
"y, are ir the body of this resont

6.1.2 Expenses

The Joint Acrmristrators estimate the expenses of tre Acminisiratior 10 0la approximeately £23 674 as
cetaled i Appencx 8 Thig iilustraies the estmateo experses for tne wnoie of the Acrm nigtra c

forinformation purposes ory No approva s reguirec oy Crecddors This estmate mey oh
course of tre Admimistraton, but Crediters w I se nformec of any var etions wiih gesona?

fuiure Progress Reporis

6.1.3 Disbursements

The Joint Acministrators have ncurrec ¢.sbursements o° £60 curng 1he perod 2s set ool -
None of these have vel been paic

6.1.4 Additional information

Details of how fo obtzin further .nformation reiating to the fees anc disbursemerts of tne Joint Agministialors
is set out - Appencix 8

6.2 Statement of pre-Administration costs

Pre-Acmiristration cosis are fees. charges end expenses incurred oy e Jo.mt ACmimisiratons of ther
firm. or another persor gualified 10 act as ar insolvency pracitioner before trg Comrpany entered
Adminiztration but witn 2@ view (o 11 doing sc.

6.2.1 Fees

The agreement under which the pre-Adrimistrat.or costs werg incurred was subiect 1o DUl & Preizs
Letter of Ergagement to Duff & Phelps from the Company

The pre-Adminsiration tme costs nourred by the vaimt ACm nisirato-s Tor the Denios 88C Mg Jp 1o ‘_be
Appomtment Date tolal £44 027 representing =28 howrs 81 80 averst e
should be noted thal an on-account peyment of £15 000 was made
oieced info Acminsiration This was acinorised by Huntington ag the

A cetaceo brezkoown of the time cos's (rocurred pre-Adm ristration s detalec in Appenaix 4

The mgorty of this time mcurred. coded 1o Sirategy Pianning and Contro refaled 1o e snernt Fal
with AEG and the Direclors regarding the giohal sale ransaction anc ass fron a U perspective ano
ensuring that one or meore of the statutory objectives cou'd be achieved anc 1o ensure that Admimistraion
was the most beneficial route available to creditors.

1z
=
(]

he pre-Administration costs of £25 417 plug disbursements of £L277 have been nourred by Gateley in
respect of assisting in placing the Company inte Administration providing ad hoc iegal acvice to Duff &
Prelps and preparing draft sales documentavon for the proposed sale It shoud be noted that an on-
account payrment of £15.000 was made by the Company prior (o it being placed inio Admirstratior. This
was authorised by Huntington as the Secured Cregitor

Pre-Acgministrabion costs have also been incurred by SIA totalling £4.850 pius disbursements of £108 n
relation to attending the Company s trading premises o mspect the Company's assets. producing a
valuation report and providing a detafted inventory of the langibie assets.

A summary of these costs is overteaf

DUFF & PHELPS




o r Mandfasturneg Tecnno-oges o Ko mMiaed o Adm Sisato”
Jomn: Ar*'ﬂn'stf tors Regortic Crec'ors anc S'alerrent of Proposas

'3 Februan, 2020

Pre-Administration costs

Paid {£) Unpaid (f) Total (£)

Duff & Phelps fees 15.000.00 20027 25 44 027 25
it & Pheins Disnorsements 0.00 G745 £ a5
CGale ey fees “5.000 90 t0 LGB 254090
seteley s Disbursements ¢ o0 277 00 277 G0
SIA fees 0oc £ §50.00 4 850 00
SIA Disborsements 000 07 58 “L7 5%
Total 30,000.00 £44.734.19 £74.734.18

" @xpense of

The Jomnt ACmimistraiers confirm tha: naymert of the unpaid pre-Adminisiraion cosis a8 &
the Admiristration is subject ta separale approval and does not form part o7 these Proposals

6.2.2 Expenses

Tre lomt Adminisirators have aizo incurred pre-appomiment exnerses of £6° A detgled bregxdowr of
these cosis per companry s pravided below A brezkgown of these expense are nciuded 2t Appendix &

7. Dividends prospects

7.1 Secured Creditors

‘ eraton for the monies advencec unger g oanr fac)ily the Compery granted 2 gebentire 10
Huhtu‘:gtora which confers fxed and floating charges over ah ¢f the assets of th Cm pary datec Marcr
2015 Tre oebenture 18 21088 guaranteed across the giebal Adction Manufactunng Group
As at the Appointment Date. .1 Ig undersioog Hunington s cwed appreximalely £3 3 milkor aoross the
giobal group. An exercise 1o establsh the habibty due Trom the Company Coninues 1o De Lngeraken
‘oltowng completicn of the sa b\/ AEG

At this s'age it is anucipated that there wit oe insufficiert realisatons tc renay Huntagion in fub
b + hoe]

Redcoat LEC (as Security Trustee;

In consideration for the monies advanced. the Company grented a debenture to Redcoat. which confers
fixed and floating charges over all of the assets of the Company dated July 2077 The debenture s cross
guaranteed acrcss the Additior Manufacturing Groun

The Joint Administrators are making enguiries to establish the indebtedness of Reduoal at the
Appointment Date.

At this stage 1t 1s anticipated thal there will be insufficient realisatiors to make 2 distribution to Redcoat
frarm the Administration.

S DUFF&PHELPS

ADR 04000 Staremen of Pro




fooiion Mansfacturng Tecnnc.ogies o X L ed In AJTernistrat on
=

Joim Adm mestraters Report ic Credinore 20¢ Statemeant of Bropos

13 Feoraary 2227

72 Preferential Creditors

I 1s not expecied that any reduncancies will be mace As sucr. g not anlicpated tna!t there wl be any
preferentiai claimg in the Acministration However. should a2 saie 8s 5 goINg concern not Be achigvers. i .8
estimateo that thare will be negig:ble preferentzl c'aims due 10 the fact the Joint Adrimisiraiors rave
continued o pay the empicyees accrued salaries

7.3 Unsecured Creditors

Accorcing 10 the Company s recerds, Jnsecurec Creciigrs lota! £° 787 548 gz atire Apportmen Uste A
summary of the creditor claims are as fohows,

secured Credito

Trade & Expense Creditors 264 79"
Intra Group Creditors 1 LGP TET
HMRC rec
Total 1,757,548

Based or the current 'nformeatior avaiznie to the ot Administrators, it s aoticingiec that here w.ii De
nsufficient realisations 10 erable a ¢istribuicn to the Unsecured Creaiior other than by wirtue of the
Prescribed Part This is however depencent an the ‘evel of realisatiors achiaveg fror the cale of the
Compary's assels. ihe costs of the Agminisiration anc the vaive of any preferentiar creditors ishouid amy
arise)

7.3.1 Prescribed part
The prescriped 2art is caloviates as & percertage of net property as follows:-

Net property tess than £10 G0C 50% urless the Jomt Adminstraier consioers ihat
the costs of rmak.ng a cistrbuton 1o tne non-
Preferertal Unsecured Credifors woula be
disproperionste o the nerefls

Net property greater thar £10.000 50% vp w £70.000 piug 20% thercafter 1o &
maximum of £600.000

The Company graned & fioating charge to Huntington in March 2015 and therefore the Prescrined Part
orovigions wii apply The net property of the Company has net been calculated as.:n order 10 0o g0, this
would mean disclosing potentia assel va.ues. the disclosure of which coud sericusly preiucice the
commarcial interests of the Company

Piease note that any details of any creditor amounis disclose n ihese Fropesals does not affect Crecitors
rights to submit a claim.

if ot already done so. Creditors of the Company should compiete the appropnate proof of debl form at
Appendix 10 and return this 1o the Joirt Administrators with evidence to support your cigim

An update will be preovided in the Joint Administralors next progress report

ADN 1200 SiEierent of Froporas -0 - DUFF &PHELPS



ol War'l Lactonng Technologes o < Liritec din Aginstrgtion
eiratote Repon 1o Creddors ang Stelemen: of Proposas
3 Farreany 20770

8. End of Administration
8.1 Exit from Administration

gz.s secticr @ newow natime JoInt Agmimistraiors have efi the cnoce of ext
rouie from Adrmenistration open so that an acernzlive siralegy car be acopted. Should tnis prove Tor

appropriaie al the tme

However. a1 irig stage the Joir! Adrimistraiors anuc.pale that 1ne most kely exid rovte will og ¢ ssoulior
through tre sale of bugnese for for the reasors set oul selow

The doint Admanistrators have formec ive wew thal once 2l the owisianc ng Acirsirat.on matiers "ave
peer ‘inalised. and al nabiiies incurrec during ihe Acministrat:on Nave Jeen o.schargec. trare wil oe
nsuficient funds avanabie to aliow a aistrbubor (o Unsecures Crediess otner ths from the Prescrined
Pari i:f any]

Cnce al oJistanamg matters have Deer satisfaclority caompleted by the Joint Acm mstrators, they . gve
notice to the Registrar of Companies 1o the effect that the Company ras no remaning propely 1o "es se
which Tight permit & further cistribution to ns Ursecuwrec Creditors. at which stage the Advumistratior wil
cease. The Company will be dissolved three months followng the regisiralior of the not.ce 2l the
Registrar of Companies

8.2 Discharge of liability

The Joint Administrators propose to seek approval from the Secured Creaitors that they will e

discharged from usability in respect of any actiorns as Joint Adrurisirators upor Sliag ther fingi Recenis
and Payments sccount with the Registrar of Comganies or their zppomntren: otherwise ceasirg

Discnarge does not prevent the exercise of ine Court's power in retation to any risfeasance aclior
agansl the Joirt Adminisirators

Shouid the circumstances of the Admiistration charge. the Joint Admimistraters “eserve the mght o
revert to the Ursecured Creditors vr order ta obitar gischarge of oty

9. Joint Administrators’ Proposals

9.1 Approval of Proposals

The Joint Adminsirators Proposals wil be deemec p ved and a Creciiors gec’sion or e approvas of
these Proposajs wili not be sought as the Joint Administraiars believe the Compary wili nave inscfficien:

property io enable a disribution to be made ¢ Unsecured Creditors other thar by wvirtue of the P'eau'bec
Part {if ary}. 2g detaled in this repert

On the expiry of exgnt business days from the date that the Proposals ave delivered to the Creditors. the
Joint Administraiors Proposals will be ceemed {o have been approved by the Crediters uniess Creciorg
whose debis amouni 1o &t ieast 10% of the totel gebis of the Compary recuest tha! & decsion orocedur
s convened.

Further information of the steps required to convene a procegure are oetalied at Appendix 9
9.2 Creditors’ Committee

A Creditors’ Committee will not be established urless requested by the Creditors and sufficient Creditors
are willing to act as members of the committee.

The minimum number of committee members s three and the maximum 1$ five.

“oe DUFF & PHELPS

[l AT




Aoditior Ma~ufaciunng Techiooges U4 L 'e“ Vo AGe mistration
Lot Admimisators Repom to Creciaets ane Satemen: of Proposals
t:February 2020

The Creditors Corrmritiee represenrts the interest of the Creciiors 55 & whoie ratner tnan the teresis of

FONIgLES

Tre stawtery furctien of the Creditors Comrmittee 15 10 a83:3! the Joims Agptnetrgiors with ©:8Crarging
ther resporsibinies inc.ueing the aporaval of

e The basis of remuneration,

e The drawing calegory £ cdisbursements.

«  The payment of unnaid gre-Adnunistrator Costs

«  Tre decharge from aghiiity of ey aclions taken as voint ACm . nistraiors

Piease note inat mermbers of the Creciiors Computiee are not paig for iner ime Ir order *c enabls
Creditors 10 make an rformed decigion & guidance note on the rignis. ocoties ancg the funcions of

Committees can de founa at the following nrk
https:/Awww.r3.org. uk/media/documents/publications/professional/R3-Guide-to-Creditors-Committees . pdf.
[f vou wouid prefer 1o ve sent & paper copy please conmtact Damel Ryan of inis office

9.3 Creditors’ rights

Tre Joint Adminisirelors wil use a decision making procedure o seek app-oval of iner Fronesa.
requested by Creditors whose debts amount 10 at least 10% of the 1otal denls of the Company
reievant procecures are folicwed

Creditors who meet one of the thresho:cs set out in e Inscivercy Act 1986 may within “nve bLeiress
days from the date of delivery of this neolice. recuire & phys:cal meelng to ne heid 10 censdder the
proposed decision(s). The siatutory threshoids for requesting 2 meetng a'e "0 » vae of crecitors,
0% r number of creditors, or 10 creditors,

Further mformation on Creditors rights 10 reguest a decision ¢r physicar meeting anz the reievan:
arocegures required s provided on Appendix @ Sietement of Creditors Rights

N oaddition. the siatement aiso sets odt informangn on ihe "emoneration ang gishurgemens oF the Joni
Adminstrators

9.4 Summary of Proposals

v addition o the specifc nermised propessls
Jort Administrators Proposais,

tec below tmis cocorert ot s entirery constivies e

L
’D

The Jomt Admin strators propese the foliowing
9.41 General

« Tocontnue to deal wih such oulstanding mwatters n reigtionr o the CTorpany 23 the dont
Acomimsirators consider necessary Jntil such tme as the Aam.nisiration ceases {o have effect

s Todoall such other things and generally exercise ail of therr powers as conia' ned in Schegule 1
of the Act. as they in their sole and ahsoiute discretion. consider desirable or expeciem in order
1¢ achieve the purpose of the Administration.

+  Toinvestigate and, if appropriate. pursue any ciaims ine Company may have for the benefit of
the Company's Creditors: and

+ Seek an extension to the Adminstration period f considered necessary.

Sleere o Pronosas -l DUFF &PHELPS

R0 Do



acimgr fAan. factq'r“u Teonnologes o M LmiTes din
io nt AgTim streions Rencr ¢ Gred ot anc Sietement

I

Lo

9.4.2 Distributions
¢ To make gistribuions fo the Securec Crediors where funds silow
o To meake cistrbutions 1o the Lrsecurec Crector from tre Prescribed Parl angre gpphcade
+  Tomare further cistnbutions o b le Ingecuren Crecstors over and gbove ihe prescrinec part F
funecs becore available ang apply ¢ Cour: for 2athority 10 9o 8o where dm-lca &
9.4.3 End of Administration
Thatne oint Administrators might use ary o g compiraton of ne forow rg ext roJsie s'raieges « o7ger

1o bring the Agministration io an end

Asernat

\
o
8]
O
)
i
D
)
gy
W
3
D,
)

Apply 2o Court for the Adminsirelion order (¢ cease 0 have effectfrom =
the return of cortrot te the Direclors.

Piace the Company into Cred-crs Voruntary Liguicatior f deemred appreorale s proposer
that the Joint Administrators, currenty Steven Muncasier anc Saran Bell of Do & Phaips wowe
act as Joint Liguidators should the Company e pieced inte Cred o Voluntary Ligugation The
Creditors may nominate a different person as the proposed L.guidator provided the nominglon ¢

recelvec at this office pnor 10 the approval of inese Froposale. Ary ac?io" reguired or authoreeg
under ary enactment ‘o be done by the Jomt L'quicators 15 10 be dene by 8! or ary one or ™ore
of them:

Petition the Court for 2 winaing-up order placing the Company into Compusory Liguidaticn if
deemed appreprigie  i1:g proposec inat the Joint Admemstraters. currentiv Steven Murcasler and
Sarah Bell of Duff & Pheips woulg act as Joint Liguidators shou!c the Company be placec inte

Compulsary Liguidation without further recourse to Credilors, Any actior recuires or suinonsec
darider any enaciment 1o be done by the Joint Licuicators 18 to be cone by ali or ary 6o or More
of them.

Take the NeCEssary S?eﬂ s to give notice of move from Agminigirabon to dissoiution with the

Registrar of Comparies. i1 the Jomml Adrrimsiraiors consicer that Liguidatior s not aplropnzale,
because | 1) the LOMDaw has ro remain‘r‘g croperly which mignt permd 2 disinbutior 12 4s
Creditors. and 12} a1 outsiandirg waligrs have been satis acLomy compieted

wvely, the Joint Admmystrators may sliow the Admausirahion (o ens auiomensaily

The Joint Adminisirators wil: be seeking specific agreement 1o the foiiowing Propose's fror the Securec

Creditors which do not form part of these Proposa

9.4.4

Is
Remuneration and pre-Administraticn costs

That the Joint Agministrators’ remuneration be fixed by reference to the Uime proper'y given by
them and thewr staff in aftending to matters ansing 10 e Agministration,

That the Joint Admiristrators Fee Estimate provided m Appenc:x 6 in the tola sum of £775 400
'S approved.

That the Joint Administrators be authorised to draw ther company s internai costs and expenses
in deating with the Administration ("Category 2 Disbursements’). which have peen chargac in
aocardance with Duff & Phelps policy. as set ocut in Appendix €:

Thal the unpaid pre-Administration costs totalimg £44.734 18, as detaiied n the Joirt
Administrators statement of pre-Administration costs. is approved for payment as ar expense of
the Administration.

A4 G

A0

Slaiere™ o Proousa s sl DUFF&PHELPS



Aagitior Marufacturag Tecnnooges w KX LImIes (ir AZmnIstrehon
JortAcom ngtrators Report to Craditore anc Stetement of Proposais

t: Eebruany, 2020

«  \Where g Creditors Comm:ttee 1s formeo The Join: ACmin:siralor s will seek 1o obla:r approval
‘from the Credifors Commitiea

9.4.5 Discharge of liability
e Thaitre Joint Aamiristrators be discharged from al ability 0 respect of any achions as Jom:
Comparies or their appointment ciherwise ceasing

o WWhere a Creditors Commitiee 1s formied. The Joint Admirisirgtor s wili seek to antair sporove
from the Creditors’ Commitiee.

¥ you require further information or assistance. please oo ot hesiiate to ceontact Dane! Ryen

VW

tevers Muncaster
Joint Administrator

Enc
e afars Tusress anc nropeny O the Copany ate beimg —ar Wl @il as
agenig for the Compas, anc wihol! persgma iabity Borare d

T Stzemen of Froncsas - E - DUFF&PHELPS

A {40



Appendix 1 — Statutory Information

Aadivon Whandiattunng Tecrno ogies o Lomied 0 Agoimistralon
Joint Adm mistratore Report to Craaitors and Stater-ent of Proposals

"2 Fenrasny 2020

COMPANY INFORMATION

Company and trading name
Date of incorporation
Registered Number
Company Directors

Sharehoiders

Trading address

Registered office

Any Gther trading names

ADMINISTRATION INFORMATION

Additor Manufacturing Technologres U K Limited
30 March 2006

05762934

Prip Aspinagl arc Craries Gonzaez

AMT Hoding LLC — 700+

188 Brackirk Place

Walton Sommit Carve
Bamber Bridge

Preston

PR35 840

Current: Former:

C'o Duff & Phrelps 188 Brackirrk Place
The Crancery Waltor Summit Centre
58 Spring Gardenrs Bamber Bricge
Manchester Praston

M2 1EW PR5 8A

Administration Appointment

Appointor
Appointment Date
Joint Administrators
Original purpose

Functions

Current Administration expiry date

Prescribed Part

Application of EC Regufations

The Administration appeointment granted in High Court of
Justice Manchester. Busiress & Property Court. 1348 of
2019

The Directors

23 December 2019

Manufaciure of oiher specis-purpose macninery

The fuictions of the Jomt Adminisirators are heing exerusec
by them individually or fogetner i acooicance with
Paragraph 100(2) of Schedule B4

22 December 2020

The Prescribed Part is applicabie in thie case It has been
taken into account when determin ng the dividenc prospects
tor Unsecured Creditors (Sechor 7).

EC Regulations appiy and these proceecdmgs will be the Main
Proceedings as defined in Articie 3 of the EC Regulauons.

ST DUFF & PHELPS



Aoditor andiacloning Techneloges o K Limiiel ot Anmn srahion
Lowt Aomenistraiots Repert o Creduots ans Slateren: of Proposais

GE Fenrlar, 220

Appendix 2 - Receipts and Payments Account

ADN 02507 Slaermen of Propesas R DU FF &PHE LP S



Addition Manufacturing Technologies U.K. Limited

Statement
of Affairs

Page 1 of 2

£

(In Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Trading Account

From 23/12/2019
To 13/02/2020
£

POST APPOINTMENT SALES

Sales

PURCHASES
Direct Materials

OTHER DIRECT COSTS

Packaging Materials

Direct Labour

Staff Benefit Schemes

TRADING EXPENDITURE

Employee Expenses

Telephone
Carriage

Ransom Creditor Payments

TRADING SURPLUS/{DEFICIT)

IPS SQL Ver. 2012.10

60,868.44
60,868.44

2,737.79
(2,737.79)

2,020.85
62,756.26
2,545.10

(67,322.21)

3,551.23
628.10
2,777.93
~1,803.65
{8,760.91)

(17,952.47)

From 23/12/2019
To 13/02/2020
£

60,868.44

60,868.44

2,020.85
62,756.26

. .—2,545.10
(67,322.21)

3,551.23
628.10
2,777.93
1,803.65
(8,760.91)

(17,952.47)

12 February 2020 14:21



Addition Manufacturing Technologies U.K. Limited

(In Administration)

Joint Administrators' Summary of Receipts & Payments

Statement
of Affairs
f

Page 2 of 2

ASSET REALISATIONS
Cash at Bank
Trading Surplus/(Deficit)

COST OF REALISATIONS
Bank Charges

FLOATING CHARGE CREDITORS
The Huntington National Bank

REPRESENTED BY
VAT Receivable
Floating/main current account
VAT payable

IPS SQL Ver. 2012.10

From 23/12/2019
To 13/02/2020

From 23/12/2019
To 13/02/2020

£ £

317,954 .56 317,954.56

(17,952.47) _ {17,95247)

300,002.09 300,002.09

) 30.00 30.00

(30.00) (30.00)

125,000.00 - 125,000.00

(125,000.00) (125,000.00)
174,972.09 174,972.0

2,108.90

176,361.05

(3,497.86)

174,972.09

12 February 2020 14:21



Actition WManofactening Technooges L K L rilec un AC™Nstra1on:
SNt Adm nistrators Report to Creditors 2 Statemen ol Propcsas

TE Fernruary 20270

Appendix 3 -Schedule of Creditors and Estimated Outcome Statement

T

ng Jomt Adrinstralors nave requested that the Directors orovide & Swatemernt of Affairs

Once received the Statement of Affairs w i be fec with tne Regisirar of Companies Piease nole thal
cistiosure of the content of e Siatemenrt of Affaire may be restrcted with the Courts permissior Fitis
cors:erac that aisclosure woud be adverse to the nterest of Crecitors

2 Stztement of Affars the ot Acmnistrators aitach g screddle of Crecilors ra™ies
ar Estmatec Outcome Staterment

Tng rformat or has heen exracted from tne Company s Dooks anc recorcs Tre woint
~ave not carried out any audt or detaled verification wark an the nforrratio” Drov
ot incuge the cosis of the Acminisiration

The ectuat leve: of asset recovenes and clams aganet ine Company —gnt afler materany from the
amourts inciedec i the financiatl informarnion in this steteret

DUFF&PHELPS




Addition Manufacturing Technologies U.K. Limited {In Administration)
Estimated Qutcome Statement as at 23 December 2019

Book Value as at

31 December Estimated to

2018 Realise
£ £
ASSETS SUBJECT TO FIXED CHARGE
Goodwill - Uncertain
Business Intellectual Property - Uncertain
Customer List & Contracts - Uncertain
Information Technology - Uncertain
Investments 499,854 Uncertain
Tangible Assets 604,720 Uncertain
0
Less
Huntington Bank {3,300,000)
Redcoat LLC TBD
Surplus/Shortfall to Fixed Charge Holder (3,300,000)
ASSETS SUBJECT TO FLOATING CHARGE
Book Debts 1,525,125 Uncertain
Stock 2,221,958 Uncertain
Cash at Bank 162,378 317,955
317,955
Less
Preferential creditors - Nil
Net Property 317,955
Prescribed Part Fund (56,591)
Available to Huntington Bank & Redcoat LLC 261,364
Floating Charge Creditor c/d (3,300,000)
Shortfall to Huntington Bank (3,038,636)
Shortfall to Redcoat LLC TBD
Non-Preferential Creditor Claims:
Trade and Expense Creditors (264,791)
Inter-company Creditors (1,492,757)
HM Revenue & Customs TBD
(1,757,548)
Estimated Deficiency as regards Non-Preferential Creditors (1,700,957}
Estimated Overall Deficiency (4,739,593)

Please note; This statement does not take into account Administration costs.

In additicn, the creditor information was provided to the Joint Administrators prior to their appointment and
is currently being updated. Creditor balances may differ from those shown but does not affect creditors’
rights to claim the debt due to them in full.



£Z:¥1 020Z Aeniged 24 G0'8L0Z 18A DS SdI G Jo | ofied

B o o ainjeubig
100 NS¥/ZS1 ‘N3AT I1LSYI ‘A¥IMIEE 010 IHL HILVYM MOT4-3AT 8030
000 NY¥8Lvwad ‘HLIM3 "IN3IM 'Av0d AF1IVH 89 'ISNOH vaOxN3 STLSIDOT IAIMATHOM YdOHNE 030
000 Zd/ S ‘Q7131443HS ‘aauq BARd 'Z BUN pajwin Mn 4suyan3 8032
Qoo VY8 GHd ‘Uoissld ‘sayseoue] ‘afplg Jaguieg IwwWng uojeps | peoy 18iBuey ‘gey Iun PRI sadiAleg [ELISNpU| (ENUS8SS] G030
000 V0619 ‘AMNgG 133418 NIAYIALNIL "ISNOHLNCD 10 IHL ‘¥ LINN SNOILNTOS LNIGWAOTJNS ¥030
0600 HNHOA MAN ‘133HLS TTIYHIALIHM L © "HOO1d Hivl d=02 WO2IQ3a £032
000 60 128 'VAYTISILYHE ‘“OF WISZOATINA ‘A MO8 ‘Il IHLINTD SSANISNG 07104V XV1 SHINLYYC V1 SINOD3 2039
0600 MNZ FINQ "UspmoH ‘peoy Alia4 4O PIT N 19Ang3 L1030
000 d16 EML ‘X3SIPPIN ‘MOISUNOH 'FZG Xog Od ‘Paiiln YN ssaudx3 THA payWiT YN ssa4dx3 THA 200D
000 grs 671V ‘PlRLIEH ‘US3ID) WBYIAA 'Buen sisfeAel | 84830 JOOIS [[BeAe(] L04d0
6 GSPH'E NX1l 63 'A713443HS HMNIT YdOHNT Hdvd SSANISNG ATAI443HS PIT LNAA J2ZNesad S00D
000 ADZ 199 'uwIngyoe|g ‘peOY prRIAAEQ B UCUMUBD ‘G UM d.L11 S7001L TTIMINOED #0290
000 dd6 Zdd 'IAEA Avavyv4d 0dD €000
000 Z19 GZxd ‘ABAf UCUNIUSY) ‘YiBd SSBUISNE aJIYSeoILRT ‘9shoy Y2050 $301A/8G |00 9 abneq) 108100 FAO0)

NG 9ND ‘Ubejuesd
000 ‘g1BIST [BLISNPU| PES ST ‘9SnaH BIXaly ‘P17 1euonewalll sjusuodwo) Bingon P17 [Buoneuwsu| sjusucduio] Bingo) 1009
000 dAZ Zdd 'NOL1STdd ‘AVM NOILVYOIAYN ‘TOVTIIA SSINISNG AVMSHIAIY 71 LINN QL7 SIDIAEAS AIDVNYW dNOED ALID 0022
000 [Z1 LLMAM 'WeYsang  yBd 8jeA ‘alua) SsauIsng 10uaasoln) ‘v iun  sbuudsg palepossy it pi (M0} dnolg) sauteg 208D
000 410 $N7 ‘sdiyspliojpag ‘ucin ‘pecy 3d2opeld ‘H Hun palWn »n Jolapnig LOHD
000 4HB SIMIA 'SBuAay uolip ‘Aeqay ([SmpEIg ‘@AUQ UOIS|Y Z8 sjonpoud BupesuiBul suyseg 0082
000 04/1€ ‘SHIINOTIOD ‘WoInNoT NP 8nuaAy ZZ JID0TONHIIL ONIHNLIVANNYIA NOILIAdY YOvd
HO/.924d

000 ‘anyseoue] 'aNYIATT ‘ALYLSS TVIHLSNANI 3AIS SSON '30Y1d NOSIE VL8 L7 SIXV1 gvovAay 60vD
000 rvssid NOLSIdd 'I39Q148 ¥39nveg " LINWNS NOLTYM 30V 1d MHIMAvYHY 881 dT11 SONIATOH ALH3d0Hd JNY 80V2
000 HaySA4 'adiysesue 'SATTIATTIO-NOLINHOHL ‘AvOd Q1314M00Hd 62 AL 3A7Ad ONIYIANIDONT IV LOVD
000 0L£1€ 'SHIINOTOD ‘U0INDT NP aNUdAY ZZ «» NOILYHLSININGY NI . 3ONVEd LWV 90vO
000 8719/ 'IND ‘0IejRIANY ‘SEjanued OlIPad UBS ‘L-g Ul LZ 'ON SBjsnuad "Ayp § ooixapy saibojouyos | Buunioeinuepy Lonippy SOVvD
000 000¥1LZ 'IXNAA ‘1OMISIg Ueysing ‘peoy InybBuey) -9 oN pajWIT MH SBUIPIOH LIN uonppY ¥OVO
000 #8192 ‘OMV1IVYHIND ‘SY1INNId OLMA3d NVS VINOTOD ‘19 12 SYT13ANNId AVP S 02ixay saibojoutjoa | Buunoenuepy uoppy £0VD
000 gAZ SEN ‘NO ‘propue.g ‘pieasinog swepy L€ JID0TONHITL DNIFNLOVANNYA NOILIaay Z0vD
3 SSaIPPY aweN Aay

si0}ipasn Auedwon - g
pajiwiIT "y n salbfojouyday Buunjoejnuep uonippy
"PI1 sdisud 2 4nd



£Z:r| 0Z0Z Menge4 ZL 50'810¢ 48 T0S SdI 5 Jo g abeq

aimeubig

09°€0€ 12 8NH ‘IHIHSHAOA LSV “TINH '133HLS NOLSNINNId dll inH o Bunasuibua uoisbury LOMD
08'vLE'T NV BMIN ‘S8uAay uolIly ‘peEOY AINQaAy GZZ-61.2 '@SNoH Aingaay P11 YN 8ouakay 00M0D
€829 MTZ LHY "THIHA3Y ‘317183 ANl 34HOHLIWIOH ‘AVAM SHIMOYL 82 Q11 S3INDINHOIL raf 00r9
00'0 291 ‘Bai0y yinog ‘AlD oljap ues|n ‘no Bunp ‘Buoq Buoq s/ Auedwon Buioue|eg es10y QY| 8010
G2'G8 NYZ LZHA ‘duIogUIAA 12810Q '91BIST [BUISNPU| UMOPUISS ‘PEOY 2WIYA O sjuauodwod W1| 201D
9e'vee MdZ PN ‘uoidweyloN 'peoy ||amse) P11 N snbj 9010
aHZ ZLMmL
8l 'v¥9s ‘NOLdWYH 'av0d 1314Q70 "Muvd SSANISNG AYMSONIY 'ISNOH HOLD343 ‘ON JIWOLSND ‘AILIWITDINOH.LIFTI W4l 5010
8€'91S J4S 189 ‘WNgyoe|g ‘aieis3 [eLIsnpuUl MIGSHUA '1Ueld ungyoe|g Jusweal] JesH yoneH D0HD
£1°¥56 AS9 Gyd 'uoisald ‘auyseouen ‘abpug Jsquieq ‘aue |00YdS I PIO UL ¥Z/EZ SHUN P17 §80IA18S DljBWINSUY R OIINeIpAH 80HD
66'212 QALIWIT 3dOYNT OJHNH YOO
{10°0) NNYI '€0£0Z23 'YZ1HOMST 01214133 '8 ¥NIDIAO ‘Z6 OYHOINNXLITAY SSIUAX3 O1H 60HD
Zv'818'¢ Hrs 28 ‘weybuiuuig ‘|4 WoQgioH ‘ssjuad ssauIsng 339 ‘|00 AJEND MM UUEBWOH HQWe dnolg) uueuyoH B0HD
00°0¢ PlayeYs ‘aalQ aAealBIO 98 P17 0owse|) afipoy L0HD
82°058'1E Idt 244 ‘paoge) ‘anysdolys ‘¢| pleyesieH ‘esnoy ABojosspy p37 ABojoleny uobexay 90HD
TALTANS Qu6 GLHY 'X8sSNg JSapA |IIH ss8bing ‘peoy uopuo 00z pajiwi g9 uleyuspiay GOHD
74689 LHE P4 Plouep ‘aiels] [euisnpu) aucysa|bbuy ‘esnoy uoi palwi sanespAy As|paH yOHO
25°GPS Hrg 047 ‘'ubnoosing ‘sleis3 |ewsnpu| sue susbbiy ‘wnog Asjbue 'z yun LO00DGH ($auor % pAOT) P11 SI0CL G H COHD
3P ZLNgG 'xassng
000 1ISOAMN _mc.z._to>> hwm:‘._c_u_ mmv_._m COHDC_‘::Q ,Aw_mv JUAIDG >Ucw>_0mc_ .w Emc._wu‘_op—cm_ mEOumDO ..m m::w>®m NH COHD
G69ZY'L g3/ ¥10S ‘uoldWEeYINOS 18311S PUBILOY || P11 ggsnIo £090
12652 ANBSLHY “TTIH SS3DYNG 'AVM VIMOLDIA 22 dNO¥O JAOHD Z099
Z6CLY'EL INZ PZAM ‘PIOJIBA 'UNOD ABAN BUIOD ' WUN PY] SI9WWNS P|Elan) 109D
0Ov'€9. siasubul Youald 9049
0¥'G95°L NS 6S 'PIRIHOYS PEOY PIOJRIOD 'SHIOM 3D P11 P12IYBYS JO SNulaS G040
000 aoy LAD ‘Auaac) ‘611 x08 Od ou| 8douny ssaldx3 [eiapad #0420
Z1'6.8 NG ZLYQA IU3Y 'PUISIARILD) 'ISNOH BAlY pajwi s|esaydisd g4 £040
G6'19 ANOWXIOY Iv 0F09-1N ‘90Z X083 Od ‘205 Nyva3s1n3a JOH1INOD SNOISSING VIDTdNvA4 Z04D
0£°£09 MHE SLYM ‘Weydully ‘peoy |eJowieq PI 19A3|0S]| JBLIES 1040
90'¢8¢'} 436 2110 ‘2[2pyd0y ‘aayseoueT ‘pecy Aepong ‘eleis3 [eulsnpu| peoy Asjyong o¢ Jun pi7 sa1|ddng |eol9913 Hadx3 6030
3 SSAIppY aweN Aoy

si0}ipaiy Auedwo) - g
pajwi “)'n saibojouysa] Bunnjoenuel uonippy
‘P11 sdidyd 2 yng



€2 %1 0Z0Z Menigaq i G0'8L0Z oA TOS Sdl § jo ¢ ebey
- T aunjeubig
ze1zL DOZ Z1S1 ‘2AUSHIOA 1SOAN ‘SPaaT ‘pecy As|wiy 0G| D7d llPuieS fenudig #0dD
100 9A0 SIMN 'SBUASY UolI 'BUlIy X0 4 ‘BAuQ 1edD PI S2IU0J}O8|T UOIWQ 0002
aoomMINd ‘NOLSIHd "9V 1d SHIAINO 'TOVTIIA
1218 SSIANISNG AVMLSY 01-6 ‘IDHIANOD 40 HAGWYHD NHILSIM ¥ HLHONHIWWOD 40 d3aWVYHD NHIALSIM B HLIHON 0OND
G9/8 dMZ OLSM ‘AIngsaupapp 'snusAy dyloed / ‘00 Alddng jelisnpul DSK D02
L00 VYNB 0219 '181580n0j) ‘Aungse)ma | ‘8je}s3 pu| yainyoysy P17 sjoquo? Boopy gono
00°096 MAE 189 ‘adiysesuet ‘NYNGHOVYIE 'SOVEVYO L3IHLS ATINVLS Q17 $32IAE3S 1HOdSNYHL M W YOWD
0L'852 UNO22Y ¥NJ Snodueyaosiy 60D
0L256'2 JUN0Y2Y Jg9 Snoaue|dosiy 80WD
09°LLL'G (NZ 8¥H3T 'siepeully ‘3|IALieq JamoT ‘9)elsT |BLISNpu| Sfepewly L2802 Siun pajiwi se21AieS Buleaubul puepiy LOWD
6L°0V0'C OHg /30 'Uoisay|| ‘a4ysAgia ‘8S0|D UBIIBI ied Uelnla ‘| Jun P17 S1ONPO.d (00131 90WD
2.'881'8 rglL LPHD ‘Pesyusig 19948 ploT 98 P11 $80IA183 S|RJa|N apisAasialy GOWO
NDZ ENT 'AYOY SATY-H43r 'SIYIH
06'6/2 d7313NT MuYd SSINISNG MTYMEIAIY L INIWIHYLIA TOHLINCD 11a3xd Al AY3L1vE San ¥OWD
95'896 Z1¥ 12ag ‘fajubiay ‘yied ssauisng peoy As|iep PI7 suoissiwsue. | JAepy COWD
06'9ve' L 719 9Z4d ‘pueifan ‘anyseoue ‘Aepn ueumua) ed sseuisng asudiejuy ‘souel ‘Z 1un pajlwi 18N 193YS peoy ulepy ZOWD
mm.ﬁm_‘_r Xd0 6Nd .cm>mg>>w7_ .xmmmsm jse3j _Umo._ yoeay .EmEthmD SIUN02DY P wEmzm>m [S]1=4141] LOWD
0088’z gng zAQ ‘Aoipnq ‘usain) siamolg ‘alersg Buipea) yBejuioyt ‘0g Nun PaJILLIT SUONedge paUIYoep 00WD
00°8¥8'L HNO 9¥d “A8poyD 198.4S |[BH 88S010 ‘9)g do P17 BuieasuiBu] uoisioald isInypuAl 60710
60'822°1 HEL Z1S1 ‘'spaa ‘peoy lembuudg N o818gNT 8010
86'00} rvz 4d ‘weybuniyp ‘sueq ybeiawng ‘sjelsy yoregqpues P17 4oquu) abpubuoT 2070
o9v'62 VO GAQ 'BNUsAY [004 SUa ‘9)eisT [BLISNPU| SMOfIBAA BYL ‘2L 8 91 NUN pau(g teas Bumyn 9010
9€°'208 SO/ 928d ‘ANYIATT '3LV1S3 ANI 3AIS SSOW '30Vid ITVASIAATO €6 ONIOVYHOVd ANV AT SO0
09'S65'C D38 6SM @Bpup|y Hied [ElIShpul }00lg JOYoUY ‘apisya0T LD Hun P17 XiuoyaT Y0710
ve 024 d38 61.3d ‘S1I08N 1§ “Hed XIusoyd '9snoH Josuag 01U0J308|3 8zZNne €010
L0 4G HMEOTPMIN ‘plojpeg ed ssauisng Alold ‘peoy Jaseid Py 8zua zZ010
66'209°C) ans L 1S7 'spasa ‘peoy Angsme( ‘asenbg puefisap v p17 Buuiesuibul ezuolg spee 101D
99158 g.10 8S 'QT1314-43HS '9S0|D SJESSPOOAN B S5aUISNG UIODY £ Hun P17 sBuydnod Y1y £OMD
NY.
00'990'9 637 'UOIRPOBY ‘UOWIWIOYD UOI3|Y08d B SSAUISNY SUBT UCISIad ‘BSNOH NI v JIun PIT NN /UOIEWOINY NI ZOMD
3 SSaIppY aweN Aay

sl1o)ipain Auedwon - g
payiwi “yn saibojouyoss ] Buunjoenuel uomppy
‘M1 sdidud B 4ng



£2'p1 0Z0Z Menigad z| G0'81L.0¢ 48A 0S SdI G Jo ¥ abed

asmeubig
15°69G°L 748 ¥4 ‘NO ‘@xApiolsien ‘asnoy oy | PN dnoug ajuoy ) £0LD
00'652 OV 61 ‘abplugybiy ‘e1e)s3 [eLISNpUl moJleAA ‘ABAA BOJBWIWIOD G al13718vd IND3L Z01o
Gy'e9 d1954d ‘uoisa.id ‘abpug Jaquieg ‘peoy uolels 0G| yampues Big ay| L0LD
0’6842 d¥6 ¥AD 'AHLNIAOD 'fIiH 2|11 ‘anusay uojbunio] v 617 Py anua) olinedpAH ay L 0019
9z'8/1 Td¥ L2 J8ISSUDUBI 199418 NEQ ‘SHIOM YEQ |ehoy P11 Bueid o5109|3 uojumg 208D
v6 ¥ Y EAD ‘AllUBAOD ‘PROY JBIBYM pajw soneipAy ung 8080
v AANN 1 ulgn@ 'peoy |lepn 1S3 0E1L-82L Med uoneaouu| spuepoog S9DIAIBG Uole|SUR | JBlS Y0SO
02’y ¥1954d ‘NOLSIHd ‘IOAIHT ¥3AgWvE 'GvOH NOILYLS £l SHIANVYID AHQ INILONIELS 6059
00'88L°L 498 Sdd '2bpug Jaquieg ‘uojsald ‘eljued HWWNG uolepp ‘a0e|d plRyyoolg 8Z1L-/Z1 pajiwi] ucisaid aulsyoadg 808D
8L VH6 L HQL SZxd 'puelAaT ‘allysesue ‘Hoopped 1S9 '24uUa) 2IAID lIouned ybnoiog aiggiy Yinos 1080
0L 4L VI#Ged ‘NOLSTIHd ‘TTIVA-IT-NOLTIVM ‘AV0Y ATTHOHD HYIMKEHOM TOVINI LHVINS 9082
£6'981°Z HNZ 0ZW 'J8)SOYIUBI 'PEOY SSB0UL ‘@SNOH Wel||Ip IS Jld suawaIg G0SD
£€°Z7EL'E NES LTV 'sueq|y 1S ‘SAyspiofliaH ‘peoy AS|paH A€ ‘@SNOH YaMple papwi MM XIS 082
£2'299'C 370££9 ‘WYHONIWHIG 'NITHO SLLIM ‘INYT NMOAVYIOYIN 812 P11 Auedwoy sipag £0SD
0L'9E6'E H30 YN ‘SUABY UOIIA ‘IYUMOID ‘SMIW SaXeI] € P 081U| UNYos Z0SD
¥8718E'| 139Z1$7 'spaan ‘peoy splaymon P17 uosuyor g pooBiapeag 108D
KA LA X714 94d 'SPOOM-BI-BIUA ‘ABliouD ‘aue IN ‘(I Aesuems pajiw adAleity 80D
15°E62 S46 ZLNN ‘SINYHLHON ‘AGH0D ‘avOd NOLONIHOHIG P11 siusuodwo) S o L0490
000 aNZ 9AD ‘AlluBA0D ‘peEOY Yainyd plO ‘9iels3 [eHUISNpu| YiesH amn '94-F4 siun dL7 SHOLOWHYID I1SSOY 904D
12248 Hdl g9 'uoibunooy 18ens ew P11 (sj001) Bnys g A9y GO0
09'9z/ XNG 04dS ‘FHIHSAYH "HIACANY 'LH¥N0D SIN3IDIY 8 A3 LINTT STAELSNANI TWIINHOTIL HY 04D
ST LY 3S098d ‘ATTHOHD ‘1IIHLS NOSMYT VL ALTNOLHIH1THE Y €040
AN AN ST6 €1 M ‘UOPUOT 'peoy [sseH 9 Py soddng Joidey zZoyo
000 X2 28 ‘WYHONIWAIEG ‘8991 Xx09 O d 3018 sjuswAed Aouepunpay LOYD
69029 MDZ SPMIN llipdy ‘peoy uoiels Jed ssauisng (iyiduwiy 0} Jun PY1 MN sind 604D
62°95%'C dH6 €7 ‘Aaismouy) ‘apishasiay Hed sssuisng A9|Smouy ‘peoy YoIppeD pajWI Jamog pini4 Aewlid 80dD
95'815'0¢ 175 2317 Jelseola ‘AdpeQ 'SAUQ YHOM|IUSY OF pepwi Bunsauibug uoisoald uoied 20dD
vL'EL8L X9/ 94d ‘Peoy pesywniq ‘Aspoy) “ed |ewisnpu| yuon Asuoy) ‘esnoH abpug pajwI] uolsald Hvd 90d0

DEY90d

Z8°911C ‘HANOWS1HOd 'av0Od NOLdWYHLNOS MHvd SS3INISNG FLYOHNOTHVH § W3O resisnpuj jied G043
3 ssa1ppy aweN Aoy

si10)ipaa) Auedwon - g
pajiwi )y 'n sa1bojouysa] Buunjoeinuely uonippy
‘P11 sdjayd ® 4na



£Z:¥L 0Z0Z Aenigad Z1

S0'8L0Z 13A DS Sdl

G Jo G afiey

aimeubig

95°06.'y9Z Buljieio] seuyug £z
8£'986'S} NS //€ ‘SHUSPIOYE)S 'YUOMUIE ] ‘J00DLIAN “HIBd UOLINUBD ‘AR UOIMUBYD 7 P3ILUIT SUOISSILSURIL HAM  SOMD
95'€12 gL 6L0d 19183YoIUD ‘SHIOM PIRUHOG 'YBd SSBUISNG 8I0WUSIS) '9SNOH BIXSlY payLI [euonewslu| PAOIXIA  POMD
5.°629'8} bsg | 1S ‘Juai]-uo-ax0lS ‘ABM [BAISSS ‘SBPEID BUL € IUn POUWIT UIBISUSIIM  EOMD
BLVS 319 82ST '@NUSHIOA spasT] ‘kespnd 'aje)sT ‘pu| peebuelD ‘peoy meyspieysly P17 sHed siwaucdwo) SGM Z0MD
009216 Jv6 294 ‘saysesue ‘eosslD MYd ANl AFTIVHM ‘1¥N02 MOAY3IW € LiNN ONINIINIONT NOISIOTMd MN Zono
9£°GEY XQ¢ 099 ‘arciBswioig ‘peoy e piojsiung Z1 pa)WIT SSA|UEIS 4MN LOND
Ov'E82'E 9N8 ZAQ ‘SPUBIPIN 1880 ‘ABIpNQ ‘UselD) siemolqg ‘Bieisg Buipel) ubisuIoy L ‘Lz Hun paywiy Buussuibug uoisioald auo)n  0OND
000 ZHZ 294 'aIyseIueT 'uNg}Ie|g 981G SBWOY | G- paYWIT N Y2eys|oo| 2010
06°2ey 1ABLISS _Kmmmm ._u._Ou_v_U_>> ‘Aem 3SuedLINH ,mmDOI wisyua|g Jauueg youn| 901D
ZHT
v0'ZEL'L a9 ‘aulysesue ‘uingyoe|g ‘siejse Buipes| syueg As{EYA 199.4S SEWOYL § B ¢ SIUN paYLWIT YN %oeyS|00 | §010
05°+9 ¥O6 01718 ‘@Nysesue ‘Aing ‘wonogswey ‘'98} xog Od PaIIIT MN LNL ¥010
3 SSaIppy aweN Koy

s10}ipaun Auedwon - g

pajwi “y'n saibojouyda) Buunioenuey uomppy

"P¥1 sdjayd ® yng



Acctor WMarufacturng Technoinges LK cimaed e AZrinisraior
<ot Adrrpgirators Repont o Cresitets and Stalement of Froposais

P Y
- o eorie

Appendix 4 - Schedule of Expenses

s report 1§ set oul selow:

A summary of expenses incurred curing the period of th

Schedule of Expenses Incurred and Incurred in the

paid in the period and not

.“Ex;;é;sés : period (£} : yet paid (£)
Agents/Valuers fees 0op ' 60000

Bark charges 3c0e 0.0C

Legal ‘ees 500 4957 50

Total 30.00 5,552.50

The Jont Administrators cholce of professional agvisors was asec on ther perception of tne exper ernce
ang abilily of the respecive Grmsindvicua's to pedform ther work, the complexity ang nature of tre
assigrment an¢ basis of their fee.

Tre above costs exciuce VAT

AN D400 Sitere of Fropogals S b DUFF (c_:))pHELpS



Acc oo Mancfacturng Techaoogies o K Limitec n ATriisration
Loint Bomenigtraiors Renont o Creoiters ang Statenrent of Proposais

L]

2 Fenreary 2020
Appendix 5 - Analysis of time charged and expenses incurred

Refer to tne 1ap e overleaf for a cetalied preakdown on the Joint Admimisirators tme and cost su™mmary
zccerdanice with SIP 9.

We have incurred the following disbursements prior i tne Admnistration.

SIP 9 - Disbursements

Category 2
‘Disbursements ' “Unpaid (£) | Paid ( | () 7| Totals (£)
Mileage 000 0.00 0.00 6145 61.45
Total 0.00 23.00 000 g1 45 61.45

Ve have incurred the foliowing dishursements prior since 23 December 2018

SIP 9 - Disbursements

Dishursements : :

Mieage 000 0.00 0.00 46 50 46.50
Subsistence 0.00 13.07 0.G0 0.00 13.07
Total D00 13.07 000 46.50 59,57

Please note that this tabie inciudes experse incurred by Duff & Frelps L1d and s terefore oniikely to

reconrcie wirth the dishursements shown in the Sciredule of Experses

L0000 Stmement of Proposas -2 - DU F F 8PHE LP S



109933 ADDITION MANUFACTURING TECHNOLOGIES UK LIMITED

ANALYSIS OF TIME COSTS FOR THE PERIOD 25/09/2019 to 23/12/2019

ADP-Admin. - Pre Appt.

Hours Total Time Avg Hourly
Classification of Work Function Managing Mznager Senior Assistant  Suppon Hours Cost Rate
Director £ £
Administration and Planning
Cashiering & accounting 0.00 0.00 0.00 3.60 0.00 3.50 63000 180.00
Dealing with notice of intertion to appoint 0.00 0.50 1.30 0.00 0.00 1.80 551.00 306.11
Dealings with Directors and Management 0.00 2.00 10.30 0.00 0.00 12.30 3,708.50 301.50
IPS sel up & maintenance 0.00 0.00 0.00 1.25 0.00 1.28 208.75 167.00
Strategy planning & control 1.50 3545 47.00 2.10 000 86.05 30,819.75 358.16
Realisation of Assets
Book debts 0.0 0.00 2.45 0.00 0.00 2.45 72275 295.00
Sale of business 0.00 12.10 9.70 0.00 0.0 21.80 7.386 50 338.83
Total Hours: 1.50 50.05 70.75 6.85 0.00 129.15 340.90
Total Fees Claimed: £ 795.00 2%,153.25 20,871.25 1,207.75 0.00 44,027.25



109933 ADDITION MANUFACTURING TECHNOLOGIES UK LIMITED
ANALYSIS OF TIME COSTS FOR THE PERIOD 23/12/2019 to 13/02/2020

ADM-Admin. - Post Appt.

Hours Total Time Avg Hourly
Classification of Work Function Managing Manager Senior Assistant Support Hours Cost Rate
Director £ £
Administration and Planning
Case review & Case Diary management 0.00 0.00 0.35 1.00 0.00 1.38 283.25 209.81
Cashiering & accounting 0.00 4.90 3.00 6.35 0.00 14.25 453525 318.26
IPS set up & maintenance 0.00 0.00 0.35 1.25 0.00 1.60 328.25 205.16
Insurance 0.00 0.00 0.35 0.00 0.00 0.35 103.25 295.00
Statuicry matters (Mestings & Reports & 0.00 0.25 13.20 21.25 0.00 3470 8,151.00 234.20
Notices)
Strategy planning & centrol 0.00 12.20 11.75 0.00 0.00 23.95 8,956.25 373.96
Creditors
Communications with Creditors / Employees 0.00 0.00 1.15 525 0.00 6.40 1,284.25 200.66
Non Pref Creditors / Employse claims 0.00 .60 .00 8.70 0.60 8.70 1.816.6G 187.22
handling
Pref claims adjudication & distribution 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.80 0.00 0.80 144.00 180.00
Secured Creditors 0.00 0.00 0.50 .00 0.00 .50 147 .50 295.00
investigations
CDDA & reports & Communication 0.00 0.00 0.00 14.20 0.00 14.20 3.046.00 214.51
Realisation of Assets
Sale of business 0.00 4.70 18.65 0.20 0.0¢ 23.55 7.696.50 326.82
Trading
Trading - Accounting 0.00 1.50 11.25 0.00 0.00 12.75 399375 313.24
Trading - Employees 0.00 0.00 2.00 0.00 0.00 2.00 590.00 295.00
Trading - Operations 0.00 4.80 3715 1.00 0.00 42.95 13,624.25 314.88
Trading - Retention of Titie & Claims 0.00 0.40 3.70 0.00 0.00 4.0 1,271.50 310.12
handling
Total Hours: 0.00 28.75 103.40 61.00 0.00 193.15 289.26

Total Fees Claimed: £ 0.00 12,868.75 31,241.00 11,761.25 0.00 55,871.00



Technoioges UK imitec . e Admimisraior.

Adcition Ma-Jfactunng :
LQInT Agministators Renor: to Crediters and Siatemen: of Broposais
“Z Febragny ZL2C

Appendix 6 - Fee estimate

DUFF&PHELPS




Fees Estimate

r g afecionng Technoiogiges W Ko Limites It AZrTinisTELON:

cdus
igmt AzTirgtrglors Repor

=]

1o Cremiors zne Stzteent of Propasais

Project: (109933} Addition Manufacturing Technologies U.K. Limited

For the Administration period as a whole

2 Febraany 20280

Administration - Post Appointment

Classification of Work Function Hc')urs - Total Avg:
Partner |Manager [Senior |[Assistant |Support Hours |Time Cost| Hourly
Admin & Planning
Case review and Case Diary management 0.50 3.00 7.00 12.00 0.00] 22.50| 6,015.00 267.33
Cashiering & accounting 2.00 6.00 3.00 8.00 0.00] 12.00| 6,455.00 338.74
Closing Matters 3.00, 6.00, 2.00, 16.00 0.00 33.00 10,000.00, 303.03
Insurance 0.00 0.50 0.80) 100 0.00 2.30 658.00] 286.0%
IPS set up & maintenance Q.00 0.00 0.35 1.25 0.00 1.60D 337.25 210.78
Statutory matters (Meetings, Reports and No 3.00 9.50 16,50 27.00 0.00] 56.00| 16,192.50 289.15
Strategy planning & control 1.50 15.00 18.00 800 0.00 4250 14,750.00( 347.06
Tax Compliance/Planning 0.00 0.50 1.00 1.00 0.00 2.50 715.00 286.00
Creditors
Communications with Creditors/Employees 0.00 1.50 5,00 20.00 0.00 26.50| 5,945.00) 22434
Non Pref Creditors/Employee claims handlin 0.00 0.00 0.00 16.00 0.00 16,005 3,040.00 150.00
Pref claims adjudication and distribution 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.80 0.00 0.80 15200  190.00
Prescribed Part 3.00 10.00 20.00 27.00 0.00 60.00| 17,430.00 290.50
Secured Creditors 0.50 1.00 1.00 0.00 0.00 2.50] 1,065.00 426.00
Investigations
CDDA, reports & Communication 1.00 2.00 4.00 16,00 0.00 23.00[ 5,740.00| 249.57
Financial review and investigations ($238/234 0.00 1.00 2.00 4.00 C.00 7.001 1,810.00 258.57
Reslisation of assets
Book debts 0.50 3.50 4.00 5.00 0.00 13.00[ 4,070.00 313.08
Plant & Machinery & Fixtures & Motor Vehicl 0.00 1.00 3.00 3.00 0.00] 7.00] 1,905.00 272.14
Sale of Business 2.00 10.00 30.00 10.00 0.00] 52.00| 16,450.00 316.35
Trading
Trading - Accounting 3.00 6.00 20.00 8.00 Q.00 37.00] 11,900.00] 321.62
Trading - Employees 1.00 3.00 8.00 15.00 0.00 27.000  7,170.00 265.56
Trading - Operations 2.00 22.00 53.00 62.00 C.00 139.00{ 38,645.00 278.02
Trading - Retention of Title, Claims handling 0.00 3.00 7.00 8.00 0.00 18.00] 4,955.Q0 275.28
Total Hours 23.00 104.50 211.65/ 269.05 0.00 608.20
Total Estimated Fees 13,800.00| 50,160.00| 60,320.25| 51,119.50 0.00] 175,399.75

AN D200 Sizement o

DUFF&PHELPS



Appendix 7 — Fee narrative

Acditior Marofacturng Tecnnclogies - K L itec o0 Admimistratior
Jomt Ao oristraors Re“of o Treditars znc Statement of Proposas

“3 Febroaty 2040

SIP 9 narrative for Administration as a whole

Ac~istratian anc piannirg

L{r‘

investhiga

sdiors

Stant 0Ty ano compharce

-

SLGrsg

Cashiering

Monitoring and reviewng the Administration strategy

Brief ng staff on tne Admimstration strategy anc matters ir

re-glion 10 workstreams:

Reg.iar case management arc reviewing of process

INcluLCng reguiar team upcate meenngs anc calls

Meeting with managerent fo review end ypdate strategy and

moNior progress.

Reviewing and authonsing junisr sta¥ correspondence a-¢
other work

Dealing with queres arisng durmg e 2ppoinimen:

Reviewing matiers affecting the outcore of t-e

Administration

Allocating arg managing staffr case resourcng and

budgeling exercises gnc reviews.

Liaising with legal advisors regard:ng various nst-uctions

including agreeing content of engagement ietters. and

Camplying with internal filing anc infarmation recordirg

nractices ncluding documenting strategy Cecisicrs

Lpdating the ‘st of Ursecured Creditors

Responding 1o engunes from Creditors regarding ine
Admerustratior and submission of therr claims:

Revewing compieted forms supmitted by Creditors,
recorging claim amounts and maintaining clain recorcs
Drefting progress statutery progress reporis: anc
Providing weitten and oral updates o the Secured Creciters
regarding the progress of the Agministration ang the case
strategy

Managing snd reviewing the Compary books ard recoros
investigating the effairs of the Caompany o 1dentty ary
aciiong avaiiablie to the compery aga:nst third parties n
respect of artecedent iransactons or other ‘iigator
Chbtaining records from third paries.

Erguining with counterparties who has raised gispules
against the Company.

Reviewing pre-appomriment trensactions

Documenting investigations. and

Cormpleting siatutory submissions o the insolvency Service

Ensuring compeiance with all statutory obligations within the
relevant timescaies.

Uploading informatior 1o the Crecitors Website:

Drafting ana publishing progress raports:

Running decision procedures.

Reviewing time cosis to date and producing analysis of tme
incurrec whichk is compliant with SIP &

Morioring the fees estimate: and

Meonitoring the expenses estimale,

Preparing statutory receipts and payments accounts,
Rerewing bonding anc complying with statutory
requirements:

N DUFF&PHELPS



o

L

1e}

Agzinoa Manofactur g 7

Coiating rformatior fromr the Corrpary 8 recorcs megarc.rg
assets

Liaising wit> firance compares in respect of
1o finance agreements:

Liz:sing with agents regarding the sale ¢f assels.

Lia:sing with suppliers or retentior of tiie claims,

Reviewing outstending debtors and mianagement of debt
colection strategy

Seeking -egal advice i reiation 10 nook gebt cotiections
Commumcalng with iandloras regarcing rent. propety
occupation anc other property .ssues

Liansing with third pariies regarding cos's incurred:

Coilecting ana paying rent due on the company § tracing
premises.

Reviewing and agreeing invoIces.

Reviewing cosis incurrec o ensure recorded accuraely.
Arranging paymenis ¢ agents and schictore in a timely
mannher

&:8ing with inlerested parties regarcing s sae of the
susiness and assets.

Furmshing interested partes with additicnal informaton and
Negoliaiing with mileresied partes on offers made wiin 5 view
10 maximising realisations.

assels sudect

or

Siie attendance at the Comoany s frading premises ‘¢
oversee general trading matters:

Liaising with the Company s staff ang atlending to ary
oueries "aisec regarcding the Administration process.
Developing ang maintaining a irading cash flow forecast
Attending 1o sunprer and custemer gueres and
GCOrresponcence

Reviewing proposed order for v.ablity

Review ng nvoices to ensure they correspond wih the
relevant purchase orders:

Raising peymerts o suppliers » respect of Agmirstration
costs. and

penod.

Analysing ang considering tre lex effects of asset sales:
Working on tax returns reiat ng tc the periods affectec by the
Adminigtrator.

Analysing VAT related transactions reviewing the
Company's duty pesition to ensure comphance wih duty
reguirements. and

Deaiing wih post appointment tax compiiance.

echnciogies o K Limied .~ AT nsrgros:
Joret Lomonistratore Report o Creoiters gne Staterrant Cf Proposas

- DUFF& PHELPS



Aggtion Warsfactonng Tecnncioges o X Liten n ACTumisirar on

LTI ACr metrgicrs Repon o Creditors ang Statemert of Propasais

"k Fepruat, z0Z0

Appendix 8 - Expenses estimate

Zieen L Bronoses ~ 22~ DUFF (c_:f‘PHELP S




Notes

0

o

[Sjeliliele Jfacturing Tecrncloges U < Jimizes s n Adrn stration
sont Aem nisratots Repon o Crecaors ana Sateent of Propos
“3 Fecriary 24

Adaition Manufacturing Technologies UK Limitted (In Administration)

Administrators’ Estimated Expenses for the Whole of the Administration

Company Activity Cate of Fee Basis Anticipated
i atreany 1metructed! instruction Tota! Cost
¥ apehcabig,

Frofessional Advisors £
Tree. " 23 Dec- ¥ TrecLeld ZIIIT T
RSt 2x-Det-" ¢ - TR
Toore Lovhem s Teoioss 20Tl
Totai professional advisar costs 52 500 00
Jisburse ments

844 20
Category 2
oesge @ S0 per T
Tota! Category 2 dishursemenis 23G.00
Total Estimated Expenses TOTAL £53,674 20

Notes 1o Estimated Expenses Scheguie

L

fALoountarts v be METALIET 1D LDTMETE § EVE S T

LTOEYSIENZ a7, 18T rE

G pan 5 vmere Thete ¢ snec

Category 1 dishursemensis are ay e~

rggrane 1o e LI TIETE On

Boohs gnd ree ofthe zovpemy w r
Aga Stralon L8 2TE v 8ar 10 JddiioT g 2 Sialisy CBOL rement 1Nl Hooks 31d secares 2 the dz ot

Aaminisiraiors st pe <er or §ovears 2fier tre conctosicn of the Aomimstat on

Category Z dishursements are ccsts tna! are d -ecty referamie 1o ine Adminsirabon nut nel "o @ pay e o gn
denenden ttirg par'y

Iileage 1s e re mbursement of s1a¥ expances &1z sper el tale Trawing by arto allenc meelrgs.

The total anticipated expenses is an estimate based on information at the commencement of the

appointment. The estimate should therefore be treated with caution as matters are likely to change over
the life of the Administration

DUFFE&PHELPS



Agoiticn Manufacturng Techng!
JO T ACMINIETRISIS Repnm o

Qes o L
re
e

o \,
Cregitors anc

Appendix 9 — Statement of Creditors’ rights

Rule numbers refer to insolvency (England & Weales) Ruies 2016 {as amended]
Secticr ar paragraph numpers refer to inscivency Act 198€

Wyowrecuire 2 copy of any re.evant fule of sector. pesse contact Dane’ Ryan &
Daniel.O.Ryan@Duffandphelps com.

information for Creditors on remuneration and disbursements of Administrators

irformanor regaroing the fees ard disbursements of Adminigirators nciuding detalis of tne DU & Fre pe

disndresTmenIs Doy anc hourly charge out -ates for eaon grade of staff that may urderieke work or s
CumEn: called A Crec\tors Guige o Admrnistraiors Fees Th; cen be viewer anc

‘TOT the doint Administraiors websiie at;

EICENI

L)

O

VT Cade

&}

https.:.//www.duffandphelps.co.uk/services/restructuring/corporate-restructuring-and-debt-
advisory/Creditor-guides-and-employee-fact-sheets

Cick onthe document Aaminstration (appoiniment from 1 Octoner 20458y Shouic you require 2 copy
piezse cortact this off.ce.

Creditors may requisition a physical meeting of Creditors for approvai of the Joint Administrators’
Propesals under Rule 15.6 of the insolvency (Engiand and Wales) Rules 2016

The Jcint Admimistrators shal' summaor a physical meeting (1) if asked io ¢o sC by 131 Creqio™s wnose
cebls amount to at least 10% ¢f the total debis of the Company or (B 10% 11 "umber of creditors. or {c)
“Ocreciiors and (2} the *oliowing procedures are foliowed

Tre request for a recuisttioned physical meeting must be ~aage within fve business days of the dale on
which the Joint Admimistrators Proposals were delverec and inciude enher.

{11}z staierment of the reguesting crecicr's ciain together witn—
+ 2 st ofthe credilors or conirbuiones concurring with the request and of the amounts of
thetr respect ve claims or values, and
e corfrmaion of concurrence from esch credior or

staiement of the reguesiing Crednor s debt anc that that alene s sufficient wihout the concurrence of
cther Cregicrs

A4

IS
oy

Creddor's may ne reguestad to meet the costs of a reguisitioned decision anc @ deposit wik be required
for this purpose. These cosls may e ordered o aic a8 ar exnense of the Adminstration :f the
Creditors so resolve

oF
l)
3

55\0& Creditors meeling please complete and return the physica meeting

¥ you wish 1o request a o
anle on Duff & Pheips website

regdisitor form ava

Creditors may requisition a decision to be made by all of the Creditors for approval of the Joint
Administrator’ Proposals under para 52(2) Schedule B Insolvency Act 1986

The Joint Administrators shall seek a decision from the Company's Crediters as to whether they approve
the Proposals if requested by Creditors of the Company. whaose debts amount to at ieast 10% of the total
debts of the Compary Such & request must be received by the Joint Acgministrators within eight business
days of the date on which the Joint Administrator s statement of Proposals is delivered.

The reguest for 2 reguisitioned decision must include a statement of the purpose of the proposed decision
and either—

(11)2 staterment of the requesting Creditor s claim together with—

. DUFF&PHELPS




oOIes LKL mied In Azrin straucr
Credige gng Slatemen: of Propesas

Ao S

Zorebraaty Zusl

Accinor Manufzciur g Technes
cirt Aoor megtrators Repott

-

« @ siofme Creciiors or coniriouiories corcurning with the recuest ang of the emounts of
ther respectve cla ms or values and

= corfirrator of concurrence from each Creditor: or

3z saermert of the recuestirg Creciior ¢ debt e~ that that alone s sufficert wihout the concurrerce ¢f
otrer Crecitors

Crecior s may be "eguested (0 meet the costs ¢f a reguisiliones decision anc & cepos!t will be recu.rec
GrTug porppse These Cosis May he ordered fo be Daid 258 an expense of the Admmisirgton f ing
Crecitors 0 resolve

Arecus tones cecsion Mgt be mizde within 28 days of receiving the ceposiior 1ne expiry of T4 cavs
winoot The Sormistraior rforrimg e reguesting Crecior of ire "epoS‘ 2L

AoW L4 Ratemeniof Broprsas ~ D DU FF &JPHELPS



Appendix 10 — Proof of Debt form

Adciion Manufaciuming

e

Jort AgminigTeiore Repor

Tt

i
C

DGes LK Lmilet n ACTHNSIaNoT
Credrors anc Statemer of Propesas

2 Fenrogny 2020

DUFF& PHELPS



Rule 14.4

IR 2016 PROOF OF DEBT - GENERAL FORM

Addition Manufacturing Technologies U.K. Limited - in Administration
Company Registration No. 05762934

Date of Administration: 23 December 2019

1. | Name of Creditor

{f a company please also give company
registration number and f non-UK. country of
registration)

2. | Address of Creditor for correspondence

Contact telephone number of creditor

Email address of creditor

REF

3. | Total amount of dlaim. mcluding any Value Added
Tax. as at the date of administration. less any
payments made after this date in relation to the
claim. any deduction under R14.20 of the
Insolvency {England & Wales) Rules 2016 and any
adjustment by way of set-off in accordance with
R14.24 and R14.25

4. | Details of any documents by reference to which the
debt can be substantiated {please alfach)

5. If amount in 3 above includes outstanding
uncapitalised interest please state amount

6. | Particulars of how and when debt incurred
{If you need more space append a continuation
sheet to this form)

7. | Particulars of any security held, the value of the
security. and the date it was given

8. | Particulars of any reservation of ttle claimed. In
respect of goods supplied to which the ciaim
refates

9. | Signature of creditor or person authorised 1o act on his behalf

Name in BLOCK LETTERS

DATE

Are you the sole member of the creditor?

YES /NO

Position with or in relaticn to creditor

Address of person Signi}%g {if different from 2 above)

Admtted to vote for £

Admitted for dividend for £

Date

Date

Administrator

Administrator

ADM 03006




Adzitcr figna‘actur ng Technoioges o« K Limies n Aorimistration:

Lot Agmistrglors Heocrt to

Appendix 11 - Definitions

Cregicrs ance Sielemen: of Proposals

C3Feorast. 2020

Word or Phrase Definition

e Aot The irsovency Act 1886 (a8 amendes!

AMT Carace Acdeton Mandfacturing Techngiogies Canaca ULl

AEC AEG Pzriners . LC 2 husiress advisory ‘Irm specizising ir corporate

<
anc restruciuning based i

Chicagn lnois

e Agerts SIA SA Group Asset *nceﬁu'ty
msirLCied o valle

ndependent agenis whe were
the business anc assets ¢ the Company

re AppGi-irent Daie 23 December 2079 being tne date of apportment of the Joird
Admnelrators

Calegory 2 Disoursamenis The Joint Agmemistealors mierna! cosls and expenses in dealing with
e Admimstraton

‘te Company Additor Marcfaciuring Technoiogies U K. Lmted {In Admiristration)
iCompeny Number 05782034)

DBEIS Sepanment for Business Erergy & Industria’ Strategy

tre Dhrectors FPrhilip Aspiral and Charles Gonzaiez. bemng the dweciors of the
Cornany at the Appoirtmen: Date

DU & Pheips DSff & Phelos Lid. The Chancery. 58 Spring Garcers, Mancheasier

M2 CEW

EC Regulabior EC Regusebion or Irsohvency Proceedings 2000

Gaieley  the Soloiors Cateley UK LLP ncepencent t arty soliciiors msrrucied by the
Joint Admiresirators

HWMRC HiA Revenue arnd Customs

Auntinglon Tne Huntington Natong! Bank (as a successor by merger to Fissthiers

Bank N.A! being the ho'der of 5

Company s sosets

fixee and floating charge over the

the Jo:rt Admimisiraors Stever Muncaster and Sarati Bell of Duff & Pheins

e Prescrned Part Fursuani o Sechion

created after 15 September 2003 & designa
Cor"pa"y's et property

1764 of the Act wrere a fioating cnarge s

ted amou~t of the

{(floating charge assets less costs of

realisation) shali be made avaiable to Unsecured Creditars

Reacoa: Redcoat LLC {as Security

Trusiee). bemng the holder of a fixed and

ficating charge over the Company s assets

the Rules The insolvency (England & Wales) Rules 2016 {as amended)

the Secured Crediiors Huntingtcn and Redcoat

DUFF&PHELPS



Aoduon Lfarcfacioning Techasiogies O < Lirmitec -n ADrimisrator

Joirt Aorarigtre1ons Repor: 1o Crediacrs anc Stalernent of Propessis

e 4]

 Fetroany 20270

SiF g Statement of Insolvercy Precuce 9 — industry best practce for
inscivency Practuorers i relaton to ¢ sclosure of remuneration arc
dishurseren:s

TUPE n

Trarsfer of U~cerizking (Protectorn of Emooymert) Reguistions

i DUFF&PHELPS



Additicn a-uac '.f-ng ECRNCIOGES L N Limrecin Azrnistraton
Lt ACTimistrators Report 1o Crecrors anc Siaterrent of Proposals
13 Fecroary 2027

Appendix 12 - Notice about this statement of Proposals

e has beer preparec by Stever Murcasier and Saran Bell the Joint
any. scey o comply with ther statvtory duty urder Faragraph 49. S¢hecduie
E* ¢f the inscivercy Act %6 gy pefore Creciters 2 statement of treir Pronosals far achievirg the
purccse of the agmesiratior an¢ Tor o other purDose 11 is not sunabie (¢ e relied Lpon by ary ofrer
person o for gry other 2urposes or noany other cortext

Tr'e Sigterrent of Proposs

Acrimistrators of ke Comn
e

These Propgsais ha.e ol seer preparec 1 conleTpietion of the being used. and are ot sutabe ic De
LEEC 10 170 @y IMVESITERT CeCIS o I reghon 10 e debt of any fingnc ai nierest i tne Corpany of

ary other compary it the same group

0

Arny estrralec quicemes for Crecnors rciucec (N these Froposal stratve only and Cannol he
o th a

reled Lpon as gJicarce 8 1o the actual outcomes for Creditors

Ary nerson that chooses o rely on these Froposals for ary purpose or - any coniext gther shan unger
Paragraph 49 Schecuae B4 of the irsolvercy Act 1986 does o atl tnaeir own nisx. To the fullsst extent
perT ec by aw. the Jo 1l agrinistralors oo not e85UMe ary responsibiiny anc wi not accept eny liabihty
in respect of these Proposals

Stever Muncaster anc Sarzgh Bel are authorises 10 act a5 nsoivency praciiioners by the nsovency
Fracttioners Associghior

The Jort ACmenistrators are Dounc oy the ngobvency Code of Etnes

Tre ot Acrin strziors act as agent for tne Compary and contraci without personal fispity The
asppoitments of the Joirt Administrators are personal (o them ang. 1o the fullest extert permitied oy law
DuUff & Pheps Lid does not assame ary respersinlity and wil not accept any lighaty to any persor in
respect of these Prozosais of ine conduct of the Adminisration,

AON J400 Biztgmremt of Beansie ¢ -l DUFF 8PHELPS



